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NATxoNALt RAILROAD AruuslMwT BOARD
Award Number 23389

l¶iIRDDIVLSION Docket Nmber CL-23342

Josef P. Sirefmn,  Referee

(Brotherhood ofRailway,AirlineandSteamship  Clerks,
t Freight Ha?Yilers, Eixprees  ad statlon Rllployes

(Q&ago amI North Western --w=+=tion  compslpr

Olaimofthe  SystemOamittee  oftheBrotherhood
(CL-8993)  aat:

I.. airrier violated the Agreement Rules, particularly Rule 21,
when under date of December ll., 1978 it issued a nothe wherein it dismissed
from serviceMr.R.J.Agins,  Accounta Payable Accountant at Ravenswood,
account investigation held on December 4, 1978, and

2. Carrier ehallncwbe  requirea tore1nstateMr.R.J.Agin.s
with all rights unimpaired, and make him whole for all. losses in monies
wncerning wages aod fringe benefit8.

OPINION CF BOARD: Claimant Richard J. Agins, Jr., an Accounts Payable
Clerk,was -witha Notice OihsmingdatedNovember

28,1978 wmaninghis responslbUty  for:

"1) direding foul and abusive a at
Mr. M. II. Eischen, Manager of Brpenditures, at appvx-
batay 3:30 P.M., November 28, 1978; 2) Issuing
threats on Mr. Elmhen's family and threatening to
kill Mr. Eischen at approxlumtely  3:30 Pd. on
November 28, 1978; ad 3) asseuJ%ng Mr. E&when
when you struckbimsevemltimas  atapproxlumte3.y
3:30 P.M., November 28, 1978.”

A hesringwas  held onDecember 4, 1978 and Olaim%ntwas'dbmissed  OnDeceIIber n,
19-N.

A review of the recordbefore this Board astabl$shesthatCUimantwas
affordedall  the procedures providedby,the  codxact.  !Chereie a conflict in
the recordwl.th Claimantststing  thathewas  the oneverballyabusedati
physicallyassaultedbyMr.Mschen. As was statedinAward22i21:

"Once again, this Board is asked to rev-lew conflicting
evidence and det.ennlue  that the Claioksnt's  version of a
disputed factual. circumstance be accepted a& that ths
Ckrrler's version be rejected. We have noted in nunemus
Awards that this Board i6 not constituted ton&e such
cleterninations.
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"Issues of credlbiIity must be determined by
those who received the evidence ami testlmooy,  aud ve
would have no basis for substituting our jwnt in
that regard. Obviously,  if a record Is devoid of any
reasomblebasls fora factual conolusioa,  thenltis
incumbent upon us to correct that impropriety. But,
such Is not the case here."

In this lnstaucelt  camotbe saidthatthe record is 'incapable  of
supporting the Merle conclusions" (same Award). Claimant came to Rim&en's
office unbiddenfo complainaboutaletter ofreprlmanlfor  usingpub3.l~
telephoues on the job; heturnedback  into the offloe toumds Nischen after
apgarentlybeiugon  thewayout; Eischenwas  seenon the floor thereafterslla
Claimant was men punching toward9  the floor rather iban attempting to die-
eugage hlmselfaswouIdbe  conslstentwitha clalmofhavlugbeenatte.ckad;
the tbreatwas made after Nischenand Qalmanthadbeendisengagedbyothers;
as hewas aepartins fromthe office after thealtercationC2aiuantsaid, "it
was worth It" an uttezanoe Inconsistent with being the victim of an attack
or evendisengagementbutconsistentwltb  continuedphyslcalaad  verbalag-
gression.

Even If it remains uuckar fmmthe record as towhatMr.Eischen
said causing the Claimant to respond "Whatdldyou say" ard toturnback
tovards Eischen and the resulting altercation, Claimant had other means avall-
able for redress, assuming sxguendo that the remukswere  offensive, than
resorting to physical tiolencee. Inview of the seriousrbessamlsustalncd
nature of the incident the penalty of termiuat,ion is not unreasonable.

FmlIKX:'Ibe  ThirdDivislon  oftheAdjustment,Bomd,  ugmthewhole
recordaudal.Ithe  evidence, finds  andholds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

Purtthe Carrieraldthe hployes involved int&dlspute
arerespectivelyCBlTieraod~loyesxithinthemeaningoftheRailwey
Labor Act, as appmved June 21, 199;

Ibat, this Division of the Adjustment Board has j&lsdidlon  over
the dispute involved herein; ami

That the Agreementwas not violated.
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Claimdenied.

NA'lTONALRAILROADAlUUSl?4ENTBOARD
By Order of lh.ird Division

lWedatCbica60,  n.linois,this15th day of September ig&.


